yield (interest and dividends). AAUW targets a diversified asset allocation that places an
emphasis on fixed income and equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return
objectives within prudent risk parameters.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy -

The spending policy calculates the amount of earnings annually distributed from AAUW's
various endowed funds, for grant-making and administration. During the years ended June 30,
2023 and 2022, AAUW's spending policy was 5%, of the average value of the endowment
portfolio for the trailing twelve quarters.

14. RESTATEMENT OF ENDOWMENT FUNDS

During the year under audit, the Organization determined certain amount previously classified as
accumulated earnings on endowment were incorrectly reported and should be represented as
general net assets with donor restrictions. The reclassification did not change the total net assets
with and without donor restrictions, previously recorded. The following represents the
reclassification of net assets:

2023
Previously

Reported Amounts Reclassification
Restated
Amounts

Endowment invested in perpetuity $ 74,431,706 $ - $ 74,431,706
Accumulated investment earnings from
   endowment funds 36,102,833 (16,782,828) 19,320,005
Total other program restricted 9,743,696 16,782,828 26,526,524

TOTAL NET ASSETS WITH DONOR
 RESTRICTIONS $ 120,278,235 $ - $ 120,278,235

2022
Previously

Reported Amounts Reclassification
Restated
Amounts

Endowment invested in perpetuity $ 74,165,077 $ - $ 74,165,077
Accumulated investment earnings from
   endowment funds 33,036,009 (16,328,020) 16,707,989
Total other program restricted 10,616,781 16,328,020 26,944,801

TOTAL NET ASSETS WITH DONOR
 RESTRICTIONS $ 117,817,867 $ - $ 117,817,867

29

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, INC.
AAUW ACTION FUND, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through December 6, 2023, the date the
consolidated financial statements were issued.

30

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE 1

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, INC.
AAUW ACTION FUND, INC.

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

ASSETS

AAUW
The Action

Fund Eliminations Total
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,126,230 $ 24,920 $ - $ 3,151,150
Contributions and grants receivable 121,369 - - 121,369
Other receivables 1,333,348 2,397 - 1,335,745
Due from related parties - 87,266 (87,266) -
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,026,975 - - 1,026,975
Deferred rent receivable 347,765 - - 347,765
Right-of-use asset, net 17,660,774 - - 17,660,774
Property and equipment, net 2,032,315 - - 2,032,315
Investments 131,657,591 534,438 - 132,192,029

TOTAL ASSETS $ 157,306,367 $ 649,021 $ (87,266) $ 157,868,122

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 978,842 $ 6,068 $ - $ 984,910

Committed awards and grants payable 6,524,451 - - 6,524,451
Deferred revenue 2,021,684 - - 2,021,684
Split interest agreements 452,677 - - 452,677
Due to related parties 87,266 - (87,266) -
Other liabilities 90,709 - - 90,709
Operating lease liability 22,236,460 - - 22,236,460

Total liabilities 32,392,089 6,068 (87,266) 32,310,891

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions 4,636,043 642,953 - 5,278,996
With donor restrictions 120,278,235 - - 120,278,235

Total net assets 124,914,278 642,953 - 125,557,231

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND NET ASSETS $ 157,306,367 $ 649,021 $ (87,266) $ 157,868,122

31

SCHEDULE 2

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, INC.
AAUW ACTION FUND, INC.

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

AAUW
The Action

Fund Eliminations Total
REVENUE AND SUPPORT WITHOUT

DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Contributions and grants $ 3,007,798 $ 5,000 $ (300,000) $ 2,712,798
Investment income, net 836,807 25,203 - 862,010
Membership dues 1,976,800 107,995 - 2,084,795
Rental income 1,031,554 - - 1,031,554
Conference revenue 276,573 - - 276,573
Other loss, net (4,448) - - (4,448)
Net assets released from donor

restrictions 10,312,100 - - 10,312,100

Total revenue and support
without donor restrictions 17,437,184 138,198 (300,000) 17,275,382

EXPENSES

Program Services 12,260,789 350,439 (300,000) 12,311,228

Supporting Services:
Management and General 4,203,433 3,831 - 4,207,264
Development and Fundraising 1,503,499 3,442 - 1,506,941

Total supporting services 5,706,932 7,273 - 5,714,205

Total expenses 17,967,721 357,712 (300,000) 18,025,433

Change in net assets without donor
restrictions (530,537) (219,514) - (750,051)

REVENUE AND SUPPORT WITH DONOR
RESTRICTIONS

Contributions and grants 1,080,970 - - 1,080,970
Investment income, net 11,754,293 - - 11,754,293
Change in value of split-interest

agreements (62,795) - - (62,795)
Net assets released from donor

restrictions (10,312,100) - - (10,312,100)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 2,460,368 - - 2,460,368

TOTAL CHANGE IN NET ASSETS $ 1,929,831 $ (219,514) $ - $ 1,710,317

32

SCHEDULE 3

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, INC.
AAUW ACTION FUND, INC.

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

AAUW